Prime Numbers

The prime numbers are the numbers which can not be
divided by any number without a remainder other than 1 and itself.

Prime numbers = {1, 2, 3, 5, 7,11, 13, 17...}

Prime numbers draw attention of everyone who interests
with mathematics. Thence, various researches have been made in
connection with these numbers.

It wouldn’t be surprising to seek for some richness related
to the prime numbers in the index of Allah’s book that has created
the human beings and the prime numbers when we take the
admiration of the human beings for the prime numbers.

& Example: Let’s take on and discuss the 11 number. This
number is a prime number. Forwhy it can not be divided to any
number other than 1 and itself.

rd We have observed before that each surah which is
included in the Holy Qur’an is defined by two numbers one being
the sequence number and the other as the number of ayat. As, in
the Holy Qur’an there are 114 surahs, then in the index a figure
which is two times of such figure shall be in question. The first
question that recurs to the mind is that:

Question: Is the total sum of all the figures which are
included in this index a prime number?

In order to answer this question it is required to add all the
sequence numbers and the number of ayats of all the surahs which
are included in the Holy Qur’an:

The total sum of the sequence numbers of the surahs
which are included in the Holy Qur’an:
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1+2+3+4+54+6+7+8+9+10+11+12+
134+14+15+16+17+18+19+ 20+ 21 +22 + 23 +
24 +254+26+27+28+29+30+31+32+33+34+
35+36+37+38+39+40+41 +42 +43 +44 +45 +
46 + 47 + 48 + 49 + 50 + 51 + 52 + 53 + 54 + 55 + 56 +
57 +58 +59 + 60 + 61 +62+ 63 + 64+ 65+ 66+ 67 +
68+69+70+71+72+73+74+75+76+ 77+ 78+
79 +80 + 81 +82+ 83+ 84+ 85+ 86+ 87+ 88+ 89 +
90 +91+92+93+94+95+96+ 97 + 98 + 99 + 100 +
101 + 102 + 103 + 104 + 105 + 106 + 107 + 108 + 109 +
110 + 111 + 112 + 113 + 114 = 6555

The total sum of the number of ayats of the surahs which
are included in the Holy Qur’an:

7+ 286 + 200 + 176 + 120 + 165 + 206 + 75 +
129 + 109 + 123 + 111+ 43 + 52+ 99 + 128 + 111 +
110+ 98 + 135+ 112+ 78 + 118 + 64 + 77 + 227 +
93+ 88+ 69+ 60+ 34+ 30+ 73+ 54+ 45+ 83 +
182+ 88+ 75+ 85+ 54+ 53+ 89+ 59+ 37+ 35+
38+ 29+ 18+ 45+ 60+ 49+ 62+ 55+ 78 + 96 +
29+ 22+ 24+ 13+ 14+ 11+ 11+ 18+ 12+ 12 +
30+ 52+ 52+ 44+ 28+ 28+ 20+ 56 + 40 + 31 +
50+ 40+ 46+ 42+ 29+ 19+ 36+ 25+ 22+ 17 +
19+ 26+ 30+ 20+ 15+ 21+ 11+ 8+ 8+ 19+ 5+
8+ 8+ 11+ 11+8+3+9+5+4+7+3+6+ 3
+ 5+ 4+ 5+6=6236

The total sum of these two figures will give us the total
sum of all the figures in the index of the Holy Qur’an:

6555 + 6236 = 12791
Now we can give reply to our question:
Response: Yes, the total sum of the figures which are

included in this index is a prime number.

The second question that recurs to the mind is that:
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Question: Is the total sum of the multiplication of these
two arrays (sequence number arrays and array of number of ayats)
a prime number?

In order to give a reply to that question it is required that
we should constitute the below list.

The multiplication of the sequence number of the
surahs with the number of ayats

No. No. No.

Surah * Surah * Surah *
Ayat Ayat Ayat
Al-Fatiha 7 Al-Zumar 2925 Al-Mursalat 3850
Al-Bagarah 572 Al-Mu’'min 3400 Al-Naba’ 3120
Al ‘Imran 600 Fussilat 2214 Al-Nazi‘at 3634
Al-Nisa 704 Al-Shira 2226 ‘Abasa 3360
Al-Maidah 600 Al-Zukhruf 3827 Al-Takwir 2349
Al-En‘am 990 Al-Dukhan 2596 Al-Infitar 1558

Al-A‘raf 1442 Al-Jathiyah 1665  Al-Mutaffifin 2988
Al-Anfal 600  Al-Ahqaf 1610  Allnshigaq 2100

Al-Tawbah 1161  Muhammad 1786 Al-Burij 1870
Yunus 1090 Al-Fath 1392 Al-Tariq 1462
Huad 1353 Al-Hujurat 882 Al-Ala 1653
Yasuf 1332 Qaf 2250  Al-Ghashiyah 2288
Al-Ra‘d 559 Al-Dhariyat 3060 Al-Fajr 2670
Ibrahim 728 Al-Tir 2548 Al-Balad 1800
Al-Hijr 1485 Al-Najm 3286 Al-Shams 1365
Al-Nahl 2048 Al-Qamar 2970 Al-Layl 1932
Al-’Isra 1887  Al-Rahman 4290 Al-Duha 1023
Al-Kahf 1980  Al-Wagi‘ah 5376 Al-Inshirah 752
Maryam 1862 Al-Hadid 1653 Al-Tin 760
Taha 2700  Al-Mujadalah 1276 Al-‘Alaq 1824
Al-Anbiya 2352 Al-Hashr 1416 Al-Qadr 485
Al-Hajj 1716 ~ Al-Mumtahinah 780 Al-Bayyinah 784
Al-Muwminin 2714 Al-Saff 854 Al-Zilzal 792
Al-Nur 1536  Al-Jumu‘ah 682 Al-‘Adiyat 1100
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Al-Furgan 1925  Al-Munafigan 693 Al-Qari‘ah 1111
Al-Shu‘ara 5902  Al-Taghabun 1152 Al-Takathur 816
Al-Naml 2511 Al-Talaq 780 Al-‘Asr 309
Al-Qasas 2464 Al-Tahrim 792 Al-Humaza 936
Al-‘Ankabiit 2001 Al-Mulk 2010 Al-Fil 525
Al-Rim 1800 Al-Qalam 3536 Quraysh 424
Lugman 1054 Al-Haqqah 3588 Al-Ma‘in 749
Al-Sajdah 960 Al-Ma‘arij 3080 Al-Kawthar 324
Al-Ahzab 2409 Nuh 1988 Al-Kafiran 654
Saba 1836 Al-Jinn 2016 Al-Nasr 330
Fatir 1575  Al-Muzzammil 1460 Tabbat 555
Yasin 2988  Al-Muddaththir 4144 Al-Ikhlas 448
Al-Saffat 6734  Al-Qiyamah 3000 Al-Falaq 565
Sad 3344 Al-Insan 2356 Al-Nas 684
List-26

The total sum of the numbers which are included in List-
26:

7+ 572 + 600 + 704 + 600 + 990 + 1442 + 600 +
1161 + 1090 + 1353 + 1332 + 559 + 728 + 1485 + 2048 +
1887 + 1980 + 1862 + 2700 + 2352 + 1716 + 2714 + 1536
+ 1925 + 5902 + 2511 + 2464 + 2001 + 1800 + 1054 + 960
+ 2409 + 1836 + 1575 + 2988 + 6734 + 3344 + 2925 +
3400 + 2214 + 2226 + 3827 + 2596 + 1665 + 1610 + 1786
+ 1392 + 882 + 2250 + 3060 + 2548 + 3286 + 2970 + 4290
+ 5376 + 1653 + 1276 + 1416 + 780 + 854 + 682 + 693 +
1152 + 780 + 792 + 2010 + 3536 + 3588 + 3080 + 1988 +
2016 + 1460 + 4144 + 3000 + 2356 + 3850 + 3120 + 3634
+ 3360 + 2349 + 1558 + 2988 + 2100 + 1870 + 1462 +
1653 + 2288 + 2670 + 1800 + 1365 + 1932 + 1023 + 752 +
760 + 1824 + 485 + 784 + 792 + 1100 + 1111 + 816 + 309
+ 936 + 525 + 424 + 749 + 324 + 654 + 330 + 555 + 448
+ 565 + 684 = 209029

Response: Yes, the total sum of the multiplication of such
two arrays(sequence number arrays and array of number of ayats)
which are included in the index is a prime number.
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Evalualion

“Che number 209029 is an interesting prime number.

We are obliged to make one of those two assessments against this
situation.

a) “This is a coincidence.

b) The owner of this book knows all about the prime numbers. “The

owner of this book prepared this situation consciously.

“Those who know that the set of prime numbers has a very narrow space
in the number set shall know how low the probability of the first option is. But they
may also insist on their allegation that this is a coincidence. But they will see by
themselves that the first option will go down to a level of probability which is
required to be neglected as they will observe the findings hereinafter. “Forwhy, in the
science of probability, successively predicted coincidences weakens the probability

rate every time by binary division.

rd Now, let us observe the homogeneous and non-
homogeneous surahs with respect to have a prime sequence and
ayat numbers:

In the list below, prime numbers contained in the index of
Qur’an are signed:

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
1 Al-Fatiha 7 58  Al-Mujadalah 22
2 Al-Baqarah 286 59 Al-Hashr 24
3 Al ‘Imran 200 60 Al-Mumtahinah = 13
4 Al-Nisa 176 61 Al-Saff 14
5 Al-Maidah 120 62 Al-Jumu‘ah 11
6 Al-En‘am 165 63  Al-Munafiqiin 11
7 Al-A‘raf 206 64 Al-Taghabun 18
8 Al-Anfal 75 65 Al-Talaq 12
9 Al-Tawbah 129 66 Al-Tahrim 12
10 Yunus 109 67 Al-Mulk 30
11 Huad 123 68 Al-Qalam 52
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12 Yisuf 111 69 Al-Haqqah 52
13 Al-Ra‘d 43 70 Al-Ma‘arij 44
14 Ibrahim 52 71 Nah 28
15 Al-Hijr 99 72 Al-Jinn 28
16 Al-Nahl 128 73 | Al-Muzzammil 20
17 Al-’Isra 111 74  Al-Muddaththir 56
18 Al-Kahf 110 75 Al-Qiyamah 40
19 Maryam 98 76 Al-Insan 31
20 Taha 135 77 Al-Mursalat 50
21 Al-Anbiya 112 78 Al-Naba’ 40
22 Al-Hayjj 78 79 Al-Nazi‘at 46
23  Al-Mu'mintin 118 80 ‘Abasa 42
24 Al-Nir 64 81 Al-Takwir 29
25 Al-Furgan 77 82 Al-Infitar 19
26 Al-Shu‘ara 227 83 Al-Mutaffifin 36
27 Al-Naml 93 84 Al-Inshiqaq 25
28 Al-Qasas 88 85 Al-Burij 22
29  Al-‘Ankabut 69 86 Al-Tariq 17
30 Al-Rim 60 87 Al-A‘la 19
31 Lugman 34 88  Al-Ghashiyah 26
32 Al-Sajdah 30 89 Al-Fajr 30
33 Al-Ahzab 73 90 Al-Balad 20
34 Saba 54 91 Al-Shams 15
35 Fatir 45 92 Al-Layl 21
36 Yasin 83 93 Al-Duha 11
37 Al-Saffat 182 94 Al-Inshirah 8

38 Sad 88 95 Al-Tin 8

39 Al-Zumar 75 96 Al-‘Alaq 19
40  Al-Mu’min 85 97 Al-Qadr 5

41 Fussilat 54 98 Al-Bayyinah 8

42 Al-Shura 53 99 Al-Zilzal 8

43 | Al-Zukhruf 89 100 Al-‘Adiyat 11
44  Al-Dukhan 59 101 Al-Qari‘ah 11
45  Al-Jathiyah 37 102 Al-Takathur 8

46 Al-Ahqaf 35 103 Al-*Asr 3

47  Muhammad 38 104 Al-Humaza 9

48 Al-Fath 29 105 Al-Fil 5
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49 Al-Hujurat 18 106 Quraysh 4
50 Qaf 45 107 Al-Ma‘an 7
51  Al-Dhariyat 60 108 Al-Kawthar 3
52 Al-Tar 49 109 Al-Kafirin 6
53 Al-Najm 62 110 Al-Nasr 3
54 Al-Qamar 55 111 Tabbat 5
55  Al-Rahman 78 112 Al-Ikhlas 4
56  Al-Wagi‘ah 96 113 Al-Falaq 5
57 Al-Hadid 29 114 Al-Nas 6
List-27

Homogeneous and non-homogeneous surahs with
respect to have a prime sequence and ayat numbers

Let us consider the sequence numbers and the number of
ayats of the surahs of Qur’an together. Let us make one consisting
set of surahs with prime sequence and ayat numbers together with
the surahs with non-prime sequence and ayat numbers, and; the
other set containing surahs with prime sequence number and non-
prime number of ayats together with the surahs with non-prime
sequence number prime number of ayats.

& Example for the surahs with homogeneous sequence
numbers and number of ayats:

97 Al-Qadr 5
The sequence number and also the number of ayats of the
surah of al- Qadr are prime numbers. Consequently, surah of al-
Qadr is a homogeneous surah in this sense.

4 Al-Nisa 176
Surah al-Nisa is also a homogeneous surah. Forwhy, both
the sequence number and the number of ayats are non-prime
numbers; that is homogeneous.
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& Example for the surahs of which their sequence numbers
and number of ayats are not homogeneous:

17  Al-’Isra 111
Surah al-’Isrd has a prime sequence number and non-
prime number of ayats. Therefore, surah al-’Isrd is non-
homogeneous with respect to this manner.

10 Yunus 109

Surah Yunus is also a non-homogeneous surah. Forwhy,
although the sequence number is non-prime, the number of ayats
is a prime number; that is, does not belong to the same group.

Now let us have a look at the members of these two sets
separately:

The surahs of which their sequence number and number
of ayats are homogeneous with respect to have a prime
sequence and ayat numbers

|No.| Surah |[Ayat| [No.| Surah [ Ayat |
1 Al-Fatiha 7 58  Al-Mujadalah 22
4 Al-Nisa 176 64  Al-Taghabun 18
6 Al-En‘am 165 65 Al-Talaq 12
8 Al-Anfal 75 66 Al-Tahrim 12
9 Al-Tawbah 129 68 Al-Qalam 52
12 Yisuf 111 69 Al-Haqqah 52
13 Al-Ra‘d 43 70 Al-Ma‘arij 44
14 Ibrahim 52 72 Al-Jinn 28
15 Al-Hijr 99 74 Al-Muddaththir 56
16 Al-Nahl 128 75 Al-Qiyamah 40
18 Al-Kahf 110 77 Al-Mursalat 50
20 Taha 135 78 Al-Naba’ 40
21 Al-Anbiya 112 80 ‘Abasa 42
22 Al-Hajj 78 84 Al-Inshigaq 25
24 Al-Nur 64 85 Al-Burij 22
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25
27
28
30
32
34
35
38
39
40
43
46
49
50
51
52
54
55
56

Al-Furgan
Al-Naml
Al-Qasas
Al-Rum
Al-Sajdah

Saba
Fatir
Sad

Al-Zumar

Al-Mu’min

Al-Zukhruf
Al-Ahqgaf

Al-Hujurat

Qaf
Al-Dhariyat
Al-Tar
Al-Qamar
Al-Rahman
Al-Wagqi‘ah

77
93
88
60
30
54
45
88
75
85
89
35
18
45
60
49
55
78
96

88
90
91
92
94
95
97
98
99
102
101
103
104
106
107
112
113
114

List-28
The total member of this set is 67.
67 is a prime number!

Al-Ghashiyah
Al-Balad
Al-Shams

Al-Layl
Al-Inshirah
Al-Tin
Al-Qadr
Al-Bayyinah
Al-Zilzal
Al-Takathur
Al-Qari‘ah
Al-‘Asr
Al-Humaza
Quraysh
Al-Ma‘tn
Al-Ikhlas
Al-Falaq
Al-Nas

20
15
21

AN A QRO WTD oL o

The surahs of which their sequence number and number
of ayats are non-homogeneous with respect to have a
prime sequence and ayat numbers

|No.| Surah |[Ayat| |No.]| Surah | Ayat |
2 Al-Bagarah 286 60  Al-Mumtahinah 13
3 Al ‘Imran 200 61 Al-Saff 14
5 Al-Maidah 120 62 Al-Jumu‘ah 11
7 Al-A‘raf 206 63 Al-Munéfiqin 11
10 Yinus 109 67 Al-Mulk 30
11 Hud 123 71 Nih 28
17 Al-Isra 111 73 Al-Muzzammil 20
19 Maryam 98 76 Al-Insan 31
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23 Al-Muminan 118 79 Al-Nazi‘at 46
26  Al-Shu‘ara 227 81 Al-Takwir 29
29  Al-‘Ankabt 69 82 Al-Infitar 19
31 Lugman 34 83 Al-Mutaffifin 36
33 Al-Ahzab 73 86 Al-Tariq 17
36 Yasin 83 87 Al-A‘la 19
37 Al-Saffat 182 89 Al-Fajr 30
41 Fussilat 54 93 Al-Duha 11
42 Al-Shiira 53 96 Al-‘Alaq 19
44 Al-Dukhan 59 100 Al-‘Adiyat 11
45  Al-Jathiyah 37 105 Al-Fil 5
47  Muhammad 38 108 Al-Kawthar 3
48 Al-Fath 29 109 Al-Kafiran 6
53 Al-Najm 62 110 Al-Nasr 3
57 Al-Hadid 29 111 Tabbat 5

59 Al-Hashr 24
List-29
The total member of this set is 47.
47 is also a prime number!

Let’s see the results which outcome collectively:

ARON

Caanan\AN egmA\ AAA

“He is the Swiftest among the Reckoners!”

(Al-En‘am/62)
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HOMOGENOUS

Al-Fatiha
Al-Bagarah
Al “Imran
Al-Nisa
Al-Maidah
Al-En‘am
Al-Acraf
Al-Anfal
Al-Tawbah

Al-Anbiya
Al-Hajj

Al-Furqan
Al-Shu‘ara
Al-Naml
Al-Qasas
Al-*Ankabadt
Al-Ram
Lugman
Al-Sajdah
Al-Ahzab
saba
Fatir
Yasin
Al-Saffat
sad

Al-Zukhruf
Al-Dukhan
Al-Jathiyah

49 Al-Hujurat
50 Qa
51 Al-Dhariyat
52 Al-Tar
=S Al-Najm
54 Al-Qamar
55 Al-Rahman
56 Al-Wagi‘ah
57 Al-Hadid
58 Al-Mujadalah

62
63 Al-Munafiqan

64 Al-Taghabun
65 Al-Talaq
66 Al-Tahrim

Al-Mulk
68 Al-Qalam
69 Al-Haqqah
70 Al-Ma‘arij
Nah
72 Al-Jinn
Al-Muzzammil
74 Al-Muddaththir
75 Al-Qiyamah
76 Al-Insan
77 Al-Mursalat
78 Al-Naba'
Al-Nazi‘at
80 ‘Abasa
81 Al-Takwir
82 Al-Infitar
Al-Mutaffifin
84 Al-Inshiqaq
85 Al-Burdj
86 Al-Tariq
87 Al-A'la
88 Al-Ghashiyah
[Tee]  Al-Fajr
Al-Balad
Al-Shams
Al-Layl
Al-Duha
Al-Inshirah
Al-TTn
Al-'Alag
Al-Qadr
Al-Bayyinah
Al-Zilzal
Al-*Adiyat
Al-Qari‘ah
Al-Takathur
Al-Ast
Al-Humaza
A-F
Quraysh
Al-Ma‘an
Al-Kawthar
Al-Kafirdan
Al-Nasr
Tabbat
Al-lkhias
Al-Falag
Al-Nas

of Symmetry

NON-HOMOGENOUS
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In the figure, (prime-prime) distribution of the homogenous and non-homogenous surahs is shown.
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HOMOGENOUS

Al-Fatiha
Al-Baqarah
Al “Imran
Al-Nisa
Al-Maidah
Al-En‘am
Al-A‘raf
Al-Anfal
Al-Tawbah

Al-Anbiya
Al-Hajj
Al-Mu'mindn
Al-Nar
Al-Furqan
Al-Shu‘ara
Al-Naml
Al-Qasas
Al-*Ankabadt
Al-Ram
Lugman
Al-Sajdah
Al-Ahzab
saba
Fatir
Yasin
Al-Saffat
Sad

Fussilat
Al-Shara
Al-Zukhruf
Al-Dukhan
Al-Jathiyah

af
Al-Dhariyat
Al-Tar
Al-Najm

Al-Qamar
Al-Rahman
Al-Wagqi'ah

Al-HadTd
Al-Mujadalah

Al-Munafigan
Al-Taghabun
Al-Talaq
Al-Tahrim
Al-Mulk
Al-Qalam
Al-Haqqah

70 Al-Ma‘arij
Nah
72 Al-Jinn
Al-Muzzammil
74 Al-Muddaththir
75 Al-Qiyamah
76 Al-Insan
77 Al-Mursalat
78 Al-Naba'
Al-Naziat
80 ‘Abasa
81 Al-Takwir
82 Al-Infitar
Al-Mutaffifin
84 Al-Inshiqaq
85 Al-Burdj
86 Al-Tariq
87 Al-A'la
88 Al-Ghashiyah
[Tee]  Al-Fajr
Al-Balad
Al-Shams
Al-Layl
Al-Duha
Al-Inshirah
Al-TTn
Al-'Alag
Al-Qadr
Al-Bayyinah
Al-Zilzal
Al-*Adiyat
Al-Qari‘ah
Al-Takathur
Al-‘Ast
Al-Humaza
A-F
Quraysh
Al-Ma‘an
Al-Kawthar
Al-Kafiran
Al-Nasr
Tabbat
Al-lkhias
Al-Falag
Al-Nas
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In the figure, (prime-prime) distribution of the homogenous and non-homogenous surahs is shown.
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rd

The set of surahs which have also prime sequence

Evalualion

Such a distribution amazes.

Now let us divide the homogeneous surahs into two sets,
with a prime sequence number and prime number of ayats, and
non-prime sequence number and non-prime number of ayats:

numbers in addition to prime number of ayats

No. Surah Ayat
1 Al-Fatiha 7
13 Al-Ra‘d 43
43 Al-Zukhruf 89
97 Al-Qadr 5

101 Al-Qari‘ah 11

103 Al-‘Asr 3

107 Al-Ma‘tn 7

113 Al-Falaq 5

List-30

The total member of this set is 8.

8 is not a prime number!

The set of surahs with non-prime sequence number and
the number of ayats

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
4 Al-Nisa 176 56 Al-Wagqi‘ah 96
6 Al-En‘am 165 58  Al-Mujadalah 22
8 Al-Anfal 75 64 Al-Taghabun 18
9 Al-Tawbah 129 65 Al-Talaq 12
12 Yisuf 111 66 Al-Tahrim 12
14 Ibrahim 52 68 Al-Qalam 52
15 Al-Hijr 99 69 Al-Haqqah 52
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16 Al-Nahl 128 70 Al-Ma‘arij 44
18 Al-Kahf 110 72 Al-Jinn 28
20 Taha 135 74 Al-Muddaththir 56
21 Al-Anbiya 112 75 Al-Qiyamah 40
22 Al-Hajj 78 77 Al-Mursalat 50
24 Al-Nuar 64 78 Al-Naba’ 40
25 Al-Furgan 77 80 ‘Abasa 42
27 Al-Naml 93 84 Al-Inshigaq 25
28 Al-Qasas 88 85 Al-Burij 22
30 Al-Rim 60 88  Al-Ghashiyah 26
32 Al-Sajdah 30 90 Al-Balad 20
34 Saba 54 91 Al-Shams 15
35 Fatir 45 92 Al-Layl 21
38 Sad 88 94 Al-Inshirah 8
39 Al-Zumar 75 95 Al-Tin 8
40  Al-Mu’min 85 98 Al-Bayyinah 8
46 Al-Ahqaf 35 99 Al-Zilzal 8
49  Al-Hujurat 18 102 Al-Takathur 8
50 Qaf 45 104 Al-Humaza 9
51 Al-Dhariyat 60 106 Quraysh 4
52 Al-Tar 49 112 Al-Ikhlas 4
54 Al-Qamar 55 114 Al-Nas 6

55 Al-Rahman 78
List-31
The total member of this set is 59.
59 is a prime number!

Evalualion

“The homogeneous surahs show a (prime ~ non prime) distribution.

At this point non~homogeneous surahs come into mind. Js there a
symmetrical reflection of this state in that case?

Now let us divide the non-homogeneous surahs into two
sets, with a prime sequence number and a non-prime number of
ayats, and non-prime sequence number and a prime number of
ayats:
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The set of surahs with a prime sequence number and

non-prime number of ayats

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
2 Al-Bagarah 286 47 Muhammad 38
3 Al ‘Imran 200 53 Al-Najm 62
5 Al-Maidah 120 59 Al-Hashr 24
7 Al-A‘raf 206 61 Al-Saff 14
11 Hud 123 67 Al-Mulk 30
17 Al-’Isra 111 71 Nih 28
19 Maryam 98 73 Al-Muzzammil 20
23 Al-Muv’mintn 118 79 Al-Nazi‘at 46
29  Al-‘Ankabit 69 83  Al-Mutaffifin 36
31 Lugman 34 89 Al-Fajr 30
37 Al-Saffat 182 109 Al-Kafiran 6
41 Fussilat 54

List-32

The total member of this set is 23.
23 is a prime number!

The set of surahs, with a non-prime sequence number,

and a prime number of ayats

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
10 Yinus 109 76 Al-Insan 31
26 Al-Shu‘ara 227 81 Al-Takwir 29
33 Al-Ahzab 73 82 Al-Infitar 19
36 Yasin 83 86 Al-Tariq 17
42 Al-Shira 53 87 Al-A‘la 19
44 Al-Dukhan 59 93 Al-Duha 11
45  Al-Jathiyah 37 96  Al-“Alaq 19
48 Al-Fath 29 100 Al-*Adiyat 11
57 Al-Hadid 29 105 Al-Fil 5
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60  Al-Mumtahinah 13 108

62 Al-Jumu‘ah 11 110

63  Al-Munafiqin 11 111
List-33

The total member of this set is 24.
24 is not a prime number!

Evalualion

Al-Kawthar 3
Al-Nasr 3
Tabbat 5

Now we are facing the symmetry of the distribution that we have seen it

in the homogeneous surahs. Jn every stage, coming up of a new balance is a matter

of fact.

Let’s see the results which outcome collectively:

ARON

A\CVIRNYA YV IR\ VAR VERY V. B\ R\ V'Y

\iyy Ai2 aA N Ay

«And those who are firmly grounded in knowledge say: "We
believe in it; the whole of it are from our Lord~

(Al ‘Imran /7)
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HOMOGENOUS NON-HOMOGENOUS |
PRIME - PRIME NONPRIME - NONPRIME PRIME - NONPRIME NONPRIME - PRIME
x
X
X
Al-Maidah x
Al-En‘am X
Al-A'raf x
Al-Anfal x
Al-Tawbah X
Yanus
Had x
Yasuf x
Al-Ra‘d
IbrahTm x
Al-Hijr X
X
x
X
x
x
Al-Anbiya X
Al-Hajj X
Al-Mu’minan x
I-Nar x
Al-Furqan X
Al-Shu'ara
x
X
x
x
x
Al-Sajdah x
Al-Ahzab
X
x
x
x
X
X
Fussilat x
Al-Shara
Al-Zukhruf
Al-Dukhan
Al-Jathiyah
X
x
Al-Hujurat X
Qaf X
Al-Dhariyat X >
Al-Tar X =
. X
X €
Al-Rahman X e
Al-Wagi‘ah »
Al-HadTd @
Al-Mujadalah X
- X
o
. x
Al-Munafiqan -
Al-Taghabun 3 -
Al-Talaq X
Al-Tahrim x
x
X
X
X
x
x
x
Al-Muddaththir X
Al-Qiyamah x
X
x
x
X
Al-TakwTr
Al-Infitar
Al-Mutaffifin x
84 Al-Inshiqaq x
85 Al-Burgj X
86 Al-Tarig
87 Al-A'1a
88 Al-Ghashiyah x
Al-Fajr x
Al-Balad x
Al-Shams X
Al-Layl X
Al-Duha
Al-Inshirah x
Al-TTn X
Al-'Alagq
Al-Qadr
Al-Bayyinah X
Al-Zilzal x
x
X
x
A
Al-Kawthar
Al-Kafiran x
Al-Nasr
Tabbat
Al-1khlas x
Al-Falag
Al-Nas X
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In the figure, symmetric distribution of the homogenous and non-homogenous surahs is shown.
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HOMOGENOUS

NON-HOMOGENOUS

Al-Fatiha
Al-Bagarah
Al “Imran
Al-Nisa
Al-Maidah
Al-En‘am
Al-Araf
Al-Anfal
Al-Tawbah

Al-Anbiya
Al-Hajj
Al-Mu'mindn
Al-Nar
25 Al-Furgan
26 Al-Shu‘ara
Al-Naml
Al-Qasas
Al-‘Ankabat
Al-Ram
Lugman
Al-Sajdah
Al-Ahzab

Yasin
Al-Saffat
sad

Al-Jathiyah
Al-Ahqaf
Muhammad
Al-Fath
Al-Hujurat
Qaf
Al-Dhariyat
Al-Tar

Al-Rahman
Al-Wagi'ah
Al-HadTd
Al-Mujadalah

Al-Talag
Al-Tahrim
Al-Mulk
Al-Qalam
Al-Hagqah
Al-Ma'arij
Nah
Al-Jinn
Al-Muzzammil
Al-Muddaththir
Al-Qiyamah
Al-Insan
Al-Mursalat

Al-Infitar
Al-Mutaffifin
Al-Inshigagq
Al-Burdj
Al-Tariq
Al-A'la
Al-Ghashiyah

Al-Balad

Al-Bayyinah
Al-Zilzal

Al-Takathur
Al-Asr
Al-Humaza

Al-Kafiran
Al-Nasr
Tabbat
Al-lkhlas
Al-Falag
Al-Nas
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Prime numbers

rd Now, let us divide the homogeneous surahs into two sets
with positive and negative difference between (sequence numbers
- number of ayats):

Among the homogeneous surahs with respect to be a
prime, the surahs with a positive difference between
(sequence numbers - number of ayats)

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
32 Al-Sajdah 30 85 Al-Burij 22
46 Al-Ahqaf 35 88  Al-Ghashiyah 26
49 Al-Hujurat 18 90 Al-Balad 20
50 Qaf 45 91 Al-Shams 15
52 Al-Tar 49 92 Al-Layl 21
58  Al-Mujadalah 22 94 Al-Inshirah 8
64  Al-Taghabun 18 95 Al-Tin 8
65 Al-Talaq 12 97 Al-Qadr 5
66 Al-Tahrim 12 98 Al-Bayyinah 8
68 Al-Qalam 52 99 Al-Zilzal 8
69 Al-Haqqah 52 101 Al-Qari‘ah 11
70 Al-Ma‘arjj 44 102 Al-Takathur 8
72 Al-Jinn 28 103 Al-‘Asr 3
74 Al-Muddaththir 56 104  Al-Humaza 9
75 Al-Qiyamah 40 106 Quraysh 4
77 Al-Mursalat 50 107 Al-Ma‘tn 7
78 Al-Naba’ 40 112 Al-Ikhlas 4
80 ‘Abasa 42 113 Al-Falaq 5
84 Al-Inshiqaq 25 114 Al-Nas 6

List-34

There are 38 surahs in List-34
38 is not a prime number!
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Among the homogeneous surahs with respect to be a
prime, the surahs with a negative difference between

(sequence numbers - number of ayats)

No. Surah Ayat
1 Al-Fatiha 7
4 Al-Nisa 176
6 Al-En‘am 165
8 Al-Anfal 75
9 Al-Tawbah 129
12 Yasuf 111
13 Al-Ra‘d 43
14 Ibrahim 52
15 Al-Hijr 99
16 Al-Nahl 128
18 Al-Kahf 110

20 Taha 135
21 Al-Anbiya 112
22 Al-Hajj 78
24 Al-Nar 64

There are 29 surahs in List-35

29 is a prime number!

Evalualion

No. Surah Ayat
25  Al-Furgan 77
27 Al-Naml 93
28 Al-Qasas 88
30 Al-Rim 60
34 Saba 54
35 Fatir 45
38 Sad 88
39  Al-Zumar 75
40 Al-Mu'min 85
43 Al-Zukhruf 89
51  Al-Dhariyat 60
54  Al-Qamar 55
55 Al-Rahman 78
56  Al-Waqgi‘ah 96

Homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime exhibit a (prime ~

non~prime) distribution with respect to a positive or a negative difference

between the (sequence numbers ~ number of ayats)

Now let us divide the non-homogeneous surahs, into two

sets with positive and negative difference between (sequence

numbers - number of ayats):
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Among the non-homogeneous surahs with respect to be
a prime, the surahs with a positive difference between
(sequence numbers - number of ayats)

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
45 Al-Jathiyah 37 81 Al-Takwir 29
47 Muhammad 38 82 Al-Infitar 19
48 Al-Fath 29 83  Al-Mutaffifin 36
57 Al-Hadid 29 86 Al-Tariq 17
59 Al-Hashr 24 87 Al-Ala 19
60  Al-Mumtahinah 13 89 Al-Fajr 30
61 Al-Saff 14 93 Al-Duha 11
62 Al-Jumu‘ah 11 96 Al-‘Alaq 19
63  Al-Munafiqan 11 100 Al-‘Adiyat 11
67 Al-Mulk 30 105 Al-Fil 5
71 Nuh 28 108 Al-Kawthar 3
73 Al-Muzzammil 20 109 Al-Kafirin 6
76 Al-Insan 31 110 Al-Nasr 3
79 Al-Nazi‘at 46 111 Tabbat 5

List-36

There are 28 surahs in List-36

28 is not a prime number!

Among the non-homogeneous surahs with respect to be
a prime, the surahs with a negative difference between
(sequence numbers - number of ayats)

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
2 Al-Bagarah 286 29  Al-‘Ankabit 69
3 Al ‘Imran 200 31 Lugman 34
5 Al-Maidah 120 33 Al-Ahzab 73
7 Al-A‘raf 206 36 Yasin 83
10 Yanus 109 37 Al-Saffat 182
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11 Hud 123 41 Fussilat 54
17 Al-Isra 111 42 Al-Shara 53
19 Maryam 98 44 Al-Dukhan 59
23  Al-Mu'minan 118 53 Al-Najm 62

26 Al-Shu‘ara 227
List-37
There are 19 surahs in List-37
19 is a prime number!

Evalualion

Non~homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime also exhibit a
(prime ~ non-prime) distribution with respect to a positive or a negative
difference between the (sequence numbers ~ number of ayats)

Let’s see the results which outcome collectively:

RGN

\Aiy U\ 2002 ami|\A AN 2ASAN il \A
WAL AMA ANSA) WAl ) UlAN LAA \Say

\1aANn cvn A\ AAva Ay

“Say: If the mankind and the jinns were together to produce the like of this Qur'an, they could not
produce the like thereof, even if they helped one another”

(Al-Isra/s8)
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HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO BE A PRIME

NON-HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO BE A PRIME

Al-Fatiha
Al-Bagarah

Al-Anbiya
Al-Hajj

Al-Mu'minan
Al-Nar

Al-Furgan

Lugman
Al-Sajdah
Al-Ahzab
Saba
Fatir
Yasin
Al-Saffat
Sad
Al-Zumar

Fus
Al-Shara
Al-Zukhruf
Al-Dukhan
Al-Jathiyah
Al-Ahqaf
Muhammad
Al-Fath
Al-Hujurat
Qaf

Al-Dhariyat
Al-Tar

Al-Najm
Al-Qamar
Al-Rahman
Al-Wagi'ah
Al-HadTd
Al-Mujadalah
Al-Hashr
Al-Mumtahinah
Al-Saff
Al-Jumu‘ah
Al-Munafigan
Al-Taghabun
Al-Talag
Al-Tahrim
Al-Mulk
Al-Qalam
Al-Hagqah
Al-Ma'arij
Nah

Al-Jinn
Al-Muzzammil
Al-Muddaththir
Al-Qiyamah
Al-Insan
Al-Mursalat
Al-Naba'

Al-Infitar
Al-Mutaffifin
Al-Inshigaq
Al-Burdj
Al-Tariq
Al-A'la
Al-Ghashiyah

Al-Duha
Al-Inshirah
Al-Tin
Al-'Alaq
Al-Qadr
Al-Bayyinah
Al-Zilzal
Al-*Adiyat
Al-Qariah
Al-Takathur

Al-Kawthar

Al-Kafiran
Al-Nasr
Tabbat
Al-lkhlas
Al-Falag
Al-Nas

POSITIVE NUMBER DIFFERENCE

NEGATIVE NUMBER DIFFERENCE
X

XXX XX XXX X XXXXX xx

xx

Symmetry

axis

POSITIVE NUMBER DIFFERENCE | NEGATIVE NUMBER DIFFERENCE

X xx

xx

x %

x %
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HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO BE A PRIME

NON-HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO BE A PRIME

Al-Fatiha
Al-Bagarah
Al “Imran
Al-Nisa
Al-Maidah
Al-En‘am
Al-Araf
Al-Anfal
Al-Tawbah

Al-Anbiya
Al-Hajj
Al-Mu'mindn
Al-Nar
25 Al-Furgan
26 Al-Shu‘ara
Al-Naml
Al-Qasas
Al-‘Ankabat
Al-Ram
Lugman
Al-Sajdah
Al-Ahzab

Yasin
Al-Saffat
sad

Al-Jathiyah
Al-Ahqaf
Muhammad
Al-Fath
Al-Hujurat
Qaf
Al-Dhariyat
Al-Tar

Al-Rahman
Al-Wagi'ah
Al-HadTd
Al-Mujadalah

Al-Talag
Al-Tahrim
Al-Mulk
Al-Qalam
Al-Hagqah
Al-Ma'arij
Nah
Al-Jinn
Al-Muzzammil
Al-Muddaththir
Al-Qiyamah
Al-Insan
Al-Mursalat

Al-Infitar
Al-Mutaffifin
Al-Inshigagq
Al-Burdj
Al-Tariq
Al-A'la
Al-Ghashiyah

Al-Balad

Al-Bayyinah
Al-Zilzal
Al-*Adiyat
Al-Qariah
Al-Takathur
Al-"Ast

Al-Kawthar

Al-Kafiran
Al-Nasr
Tabbat
Al-lkhlas
Al-Falag
Al-Nas
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NEGATIVE NUMBER DIFFERENCE
X
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In the figure, symmetric distribution of the homogenous and non-homogenous surahs is shown.



Prime numbers

rd Now let us observe how homogeneous surahs with respect
to be a prime exhibit a distribution with respect to oddness-
evenness:

Among the homogeneous surahs with respect to be a
prime, the homogeneous surahs with respect to
oddness-evenness

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
1 Al-Fatiha 7 64 Al-Taghabun 18
4 Al-Nisa 176 66 Al-Tahrim 12
9 Al-Tawbah 129 68 Al-Qalam 52
13 Al-Ra‘d 43 70 Al-Ma‘arij 44
14 Ibrahim 52 72 Al-Jinn 28
15 Al-Hijr 99 74  Al-Muddaththir 56
16 Al-Nahl 128 78 Al-Naba’ 40
18 Al-Kahf 110 80 ‘Abasa 42

22 Al-Hajj 78 88  Al-Ghashiyah 26
24 Al-Nar 64 90 Al-Balad 20
25 Al-Furgan 77 91 Al-Shams 15
27 Al-Naml 93 94 Al-Inshirah 8
28 Al-Qasas 88 97 Al-Qadr 5
30 Al-Ram 60 98 Al-Bayyinah 8
32 Al-Sajdah 30 101 Al-Qari‘ah 11
34 Saba 54 102 Al-Takathur 8
35 Fatir 45 103 Al-‘Asr 3
38 Sad 88 106 Quraysh 4
39 Al-Zumar 75 107 Al-Ma‘iin 7
43 Al-Zukhruf 89 112 Al-Ikhlas 4
56  Al-Wagi‘ah 96 113 Al-Falaq 5
58 Al-Mujadalah 22 114 Al-Nas 6
List-38

There are 44 surahs in List-38
44 is not a prime number!
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Among the homogeneous surahs with respect to be a
prime, the non-homogeneous surahs with respect to
oddness-evenness

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat

6 Al-En‘am 165 55  Al-Rahman 78

8 Al-Anfal 75 65 Al-Talaq 12
12 Yisuf 111 69  Al-Haqgah 52
20 Taha 135 75 Al-Qiyamah 40
21 Al-Anbiya 112 77  Al-Mursalat 50
40  Al-Mu’'min 85 84  Al-Inshiqaq 25
46 Al-Ahqgaf 35 85 Al-Burij 22
49  Al-Hujurat 18 92 Al-Layl 21
50 Qaf 45 95 Al-Tin 8
51  Al-Dhariyat 60 99 Al-Zilzal 8
52 Al-Tar 49 104  Al-Humaza 9

54 Al-Qamar 55
List-39

There are 23 surahs in List-39
23 is a prime number!

Evalualion
Homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime, exhibit a (prime ~
non~prime) distribution with respect to oddness-evenness.

Now let us observe how non-homogeneous surahs with
respect to be a prime exhibit a distribution with respect to
oddness-evenness:

Among the non-homogeneous surahs with respect to be
a prime, the homogeneous surahs with respect to
oddness-evenness
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No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
2  Al-Baqarah 286 63  Al-Munafiqgain 11
11 Huad 123 81 Al-Takwir 29
17 Al-"Isra 111 87 Al-A‘la 19
29  Al-‘Ankabut 69 93 Al-Duha 11
33  Al-Ahzab 73 105 Al-Fil 5
45  Al-Jathiyah 37 111 Tabbat 5

57 Al-Hadid 29
List-40
There are 13 surahs in List-40
13 is a prime number!

Among the non-homogeneous surahs with respect to be
a prime, the non-homogeneous surahs with respect to
oddness-evenness

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
3 Al ‘Imran 200 60  Al-Mumtahinah 13
5 Al-Maidah 120 61 Al-Saff 14
7 Al-Afraf 206 62  Al-Jumu‘ah 11
10 Yinus 109 67 Al-Mulk 30
19 Maryam 98 71 Nih 28
23 Al-Mu'mintn 118 73 Al-Muzzammil 20
26 Al-Shu‘ara 227 76 Al-Insan 31
31 Lugman 34 79 Al-Nazi‘at 46
36 Yasin 83 82 Al-Infitar 19
37 Al-Saffat 182 83  Al-Mutaffifin =~ 36
41 Fussilat 54 86 Al-Tariq 17
42 Al-Shira 53 89 Al-Fajr 30
44 Al-Dukhan 59 96 Al-‘Alaq 19
47  Muhammad 38 100  Al-‘Adiyat 11
48 Al-Fath 29 108  Al-Kawthar 3
53 Al-Najm 62 109  Al-Kafiran 6
59 Al-Hashr 24 110 Al-Nasr 3
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List-41
There are 34 surahs in List-41
34 is not a prime number!

Evalualion
Non~homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime, also exhibit a
(prime ~ non~prime) distribution with respect to oddness~evenness.

Let’s see the results which outcome collectively:

ARON

AN\ AUyyam AN AAAN MiA

\Ai Adyaid

“And say: All the praises and thanks are to Allah. He will show
you His Ayat, and you shall recognize them”

(Al-Naml/93)
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'HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT T0 BE A PRIME 'NON.HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT T0 BE A PRIME
o HOWOGENOS W RSP 70 "HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT 10
Al-Fatiha
Al-Bagarah x
Al ‘Imran
Al-Nisa
Al-Maidah
Al-En‘am X
Al-A'raf
Al-Anfal x
Al-Tawbah
X
x
X
x
Al-Anbiya x
Al-Hajj
Al-Mu’minan
Al-Nar
25 Al-Furgan
26 Al-Shu'ara
Al-Naml
Al-Qasas
Al-‘Ankabut x
Al-Ram
Lugman
Al-Sajdah
X
X
X
X
Al-Hujurat X
Qaf x
Al-Dhariyat X
Al-Tar X z
x o
55 Al-Rahman 78 X, :
56 Al-Wagi‘ah >
57 Al-Hadid “ X
58 Al-Mujadalah
Al-Hashr o
60
Saff
62 . j
63 Al-Munafigan M x
64 Al-Taghabun ©
65 Al-Talag X
66 Al-Tahrim
Al-Mulk
68 Al-Qalam
69 X
70
72
Al-Muzzammil
74 Al-Muddaththir
75 Al-Qiyamah X
76 Al-Insan
77 Al-Mursalat X
78 Al-Naba'
Al-Nazi‘at
80 ‘Abasa
81 Al-Takwir X
82 Al-Infitar
84 Al-Inshigaq x
85 Al-Burdj X
86 Al-Tarig
87 Al-A'la x
88 Al-Ghashiyah
e Al-Fajr
Al-Balad
Al-Shams
Al-Layl X
Al-Duha X
Al-Inshirah
Al-Tin x
Al-'Alag
Al-Qadr
Al-Bayyinah
Al-Zilzal X
Al-'Adiyat
Al-Qariah
Al-Takathur
~Ast
Al-Humaza X
ALFIl x
Quraysh
Al-Ma‘an
Al-Kawthar
Al-Kafiran
Al-Nasr
Tabbat x
Al-lkhlas
Al-Falag
Al-Nas
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In the figure, symmetric distribution of the homogenous and non-homogenous surahs is shown.
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HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO BE A PRIME

"HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO | NoW-HOMOGENoUS WITH RESPECT 10

NON-HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO BE A PRIME

"HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO

“NONHOWOGENGUS WITH RESPECT T0

Al-Fatiha
Al-Bagarah
Al “Imran
Al-Nisa

Al-Maidah
Al-En‘am X
Al-Araf
Al-Anfal X
Al-Tawbah
X
X
Al-Anbiya X

Al-Hajj
Al-Mu'mindn
Al-Nar

25 Al-Furgan
26 Al-Shu‘ara
Al-Nam|
Al-Qasas
Al-‘Ankabat
Al-Ram
Lugman
Al-Sajdah
Al-Ahzab

Yasin
Al-Saffat
sad

Al-Jathiyah
Al-Ahqaf
Muhammad
Al-Fath
Al-Hujurat
Qaf
Al-Dhariyat
Al-Tar

Al-Rahman
Al-Wagi'ah
Al-HadTd
Al-Mujadalah

u]

Al-Taghabun
Al-Talagq
Al-Tahrim
Al-Mulk
Al-Qalam
Al-Hagqah
Al-Ma'arij
Nah
Al-Jinn
Al-Muzzammil
Al-Muddaththir
Al-Qiyamah
Al-Insan
Al-Mursalat

Al-Infitar

Al-Mutaffifin

84 Al-lnshigaq
85 Al-Buraj
86 Al-Tariq
87 Al-A'1a

88 Al-Ghashiyah
Al-Fajr
Al-Balad
Al-Shams
Al-Layl
Al-Duha

Al-Inshirah

Al-Bayyinah
Al-Zilzal

Al-Kafiran
Al-Nasr
Tabbat
Al-lkhlas
Al-Falag
Al-Nas

of symmetry

axis
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Prime numbers

rd

respect to be a prime exhibit a distribution:

Let us now observe how the homogeneous surahs with
respect to oddness-evenness among the homogeneous surahs with

Homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime
number, with odd numbered sequence numbers and

number of ayats

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
1 Al-Fatiha 7 43  Al-Zukhruf 89
9 Al-Tawbah 129 91 Al-Shams 15
13 Al-Ra‘d 43 97 Al-Qadr 5
15 Al-Hijr 99 101  Al-Qari‘ah 11
25  Al-Furgan 77 103 Al-‘Asr 3
27 Al-Naml 93 107  Al-Ma‘tn 7
35 Fatir 45 113 Al-Falaq 5
39 Al-Zumar 75

List-42

There are 15 surahs in List-42
15 is not a prime number!

Homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime
number, with even numbered sequence numbers and

number of ayats

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
4 Al-Nisa 176 68 Al-Qalam 52
14 Ibrahim 52 70 Al-Ma‘arjj 44
16 Al-Nahl 128 72 Al-Jinn 28
18 Al-Kahf 110 74  Al-Muddaththir 56
22 Al-Hajj 78 78 Al-Naba’ 40
24 Al-Nir 64 80 ‘Abasa 42
28 Al-Qasas 88 88  Al-Ghashiyah 26
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30
32
34
38
56
58
64
66

Al-Rim 60 90 Al-Balad
Al-Sajdah 30 94 Al-Inshirah
Saba 54 98 Al-Bayyinah
Sad 88 102 Al-Takathur
Al-Wagqi‘ah 96 106 Quraysh
Al-Mujadalah 22 112 Al-Ikhlas
Al-Taghabun 18 114 Al-Nas

Al-Tahrim 12

List-43
There are 29 surahs in List-43
29 is a prime number!

Evalualion

AN B~ OO 0

HAmong the homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime, the

homogeneous surahs with respect to oddness-evenness exhibit a (prime ~ non-

prime) distribution.

Let us now observe the distribution of the non-
homogeneous surahs with respect to oddness-evenness, among the
homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime:

Homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime
number, with odd numbered sequence numbers and
even numbered number of ayats

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
21 Al-Anbiya 112 75  Al-Qiyamah 40
49 Al-Hujurat 18 77  Al-Mursalat 50
51  Al-Dhariyat 60 85 Al-Burij 22
55 Al-Rahman 78 95 Al-Tin 8
65 Al-Talaq 12 99 Al-Zilzal 8
69 Al-Haqgah 52

106

List-44
There are 11 surahs in List-44
11 is a prime number!




Prime numbers

Homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime
number, with even numbered sequence numbers and
odd numbered number of ayats

No. Surah | Ayat
6 Al-En‘am 165
8 Al-Anfal 75
12 Yisuf 111

20 Taha 135
40  Al-Mu'min 85
46  Al-Ahqaf 35

List-45

There are 12 surahs in List-45
12 is not a prime number!

Evalualion

No. Surah Ayat
50 Qaf 45
52 Al-Tar 49
54 Al-Qamar 55
84  Al-Inshigag 25
92 Al-Layl 21
104  Al-Humaza 9

HAmong the homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime, the non-
homogeneous surahs with respect to oddness-evenness also exhibit a (prime ~ non-

prime) distribution.

Let us now observe the distribution of the homogeneous
surahs with respect to oddness-evenness, among the non-
homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime:

Non-homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime
number, with odd numbered sequence numbers and

number of ayats

No. Surah Ayat
11 Huad 123
17 Al-’Tsra 111

No. Surah Ayat
63  Al-Munafigain 11
81 Al-Takwir 29
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29 Al-‘Ankabiut 69 87 Al-A‘la 19

33 Al-Ahzab 73 93 Al-Duha 11

45 Al-Jathiyah 37 105 Al-Fil 5

57 Al-Hadid 29 111 Tabbat 5
List-46

There are 12 surahs in List-46
12 is not a prime number!

Non-homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime
number, with even numbered sequence numbers and
number of ayats

No. Surah Ayat

2 Al-Bagarah 286
List-47
There is 1 surah in List-47
1is a prime number!

Evalualion

HAmong the non~homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime, the
homogeneous surahs with respect to oddness~evenness also exhibit a (prime ~ non~
prime) distribution.

Let us now observe the distribution of the non-
homogeneous surahs with respect to oddness-evenness, among the
non-homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime:

Non-homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime
number, with odd numbered sequence numbers and
even numbered number of ayats

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah Ayat
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3
5
7

—_

9
23
31
37
41
47
53

Al ‘Imran
Al-Maidah
Al-Afraf
Maryam
Al-Mu’miniin
Lugman
Al-Saffat
Fussilat
Muhammad
Al-Najm

200
120
206
98
118
34
182
54
38
62

59 Al-Hashr

61 Al-Saff

67 Al-Mulk

71 Nuh

73 Al-Muzzammil

79 Al-Nazi‘at

83  Al-Mutaffifin

89 Al-Fajr

109 Al-Kafiran
List-48

There are 19 surahs in List-48
19 is a prime number!

24
14
30

20
46
36
30
6

Non-homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime
number, with even numbered sequence numbers and
odd numbered number of ayats

No. Surah Ayat No. Surah | Ayat
10 Yinus 109 76 Al-Insan 31
26 Al-Shu‘ara 227 82  Al-Infitar 19
36 Yasin 83 86 Al-Tariq 17
42 Al-Shara 53 96 Al-‘Alaq 19
44 Al-Dukhan 59 100  Al-‘Adiyat 11
48 Al-Fath 29 108  Al-Kawthar 3
60  Al-Mumtahinah 13 110 Al-Nasr 3
62 Al-Jumu‘ah 11

List-49

There are 15 surahs in List-49
15 is not a prime number!

Evalualion

HAmong the non~homogeneous surahs with respect to be a prime, the

non~homogeneous surahs with respect to oddness~evenness also exhibit a (prime ~

non~prime) distribution.
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Al-Fatiha

Al-Bagarah
Al ‘Imran
Al-Nisa 176
Al-Maidah 120
Al-En‘am 165
Al-A‘raf 208
Al-Anfal 75

Al-Tawbah

Al-Sajdah
Al-Ahzab
saba
Fatir
Yasin
Al-Saffat
Sad

Al-Hujurat
Qaf

a
Al-Dhariyat
Al-Tar
Al-Najm
Al-Qamar
Al-Rahman

Al-Mujadalah
Al-Hashr
Al-Mumtahinah
Al-Saff
Al-Jumu‘ah
Al-Munafiqn
Al-Taghabun
Al-Talag
Al-Tahrim
Al-Mulk
Al-Qalam
Al-Haggah
Al-Ma‘arij

Al-Muzzammil
Al-Muddaththir
Al-Qiyamah
Al-Insan
Al-Mursalat
Al-Naba'
Al-Nazi‘at
‘Abasa
Al-Takwir
Al-Infitar
Al-Mutaffifin
Al-Inshigaq
Al-Burgj
Al-Tariq
Al-A'la
Al-Ghashiyah
Al-Fajr

Al-Duha
Al-Inshirah

-Qadr
Al-Bayyinah
Al-Zilzal

Al-Takathur
Al-Ast
Al-Humaza

Al-Kafiran
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HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO BE A PRIME

"HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO

o f Symmetry

axis

NON-HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO BE A PRIME

"HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO

In the figure, symmetric distribution of the homogenous and non-homogenous surahs is shown.



Prime numbers

Al-Furgan
Al-Shu'ara
Al-Naml
Al-Qasas

Al-Jathiyah
Al-Ahgaf
Muhammad
Al-Fath
Al-Hujurat
Qaf
Al-Dhariyat
Al-Tar
Al-Najm
Al-Qamar
Al-Rahman
Al-Wagi‘ah
Al-Hadid
Al-Mujadalah
Al-Hashr
Al-Mumtahinah
Al-Saff
Al-Jumu‘ah
Al-Munafigan
Al-Taghabun
Al-Talag
Al-Tahrim
Al-Mulk
Al-Qalam
Al-Hagqah
Al-Ma‘arij
Nah
Al-Jinn
Al-Muzzammil
Al-Muddaththir
Al-Qiyamah
Al-Insan
Al-Mursalat
Al-Naba'

n
Al-Inshiqaq
Al-Burij

Al-Ghashiyah
Al-Fajr
Al-Balad

Al-Bayyinah
Al-Zilzal
Al-*Adiya

Al-Takathur

Al-lkhias
Al-Falag
Al-Nas
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HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO BE A PRIME

NON-HOMOGENOUS WITH RESPECT TO BE A PRIME
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axi’s
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surahs is shown.

and n

1 of the

In the figure, symmetric



